

No. 16-1144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLO J. MARINELLO, II,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CAUSE OF
ACTION INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
*Co-Chair Amicus
Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JOHN VECCHIONE
ERICA L. MARSHALL*
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 499-4232
erica.marshall@
causeofaction.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 8, 2017

275467



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. This Court has routinely cabined broadly-drafted criminal statutes that are vague or lack meaningful <i>mens rea</i> requirements.....	8
A. The omnibus clause raises vagueness concerns	9
B. The government’s interpretation of the omnibus clause invites its arbitrary enforcement	12
II. The “corruptly” <i>mens rea</i> requirement does not protect the statute from vagueness concerns or constitute a meaningful <i>mens rea</i> requirement	20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Whether the defendant had the “intent to obtain an unlawful benefit” depends on whether the benefit was unlawful, not on whether the defendant <i>knew</i> the benefit was unlawful	22
B. Even legal acts or omissions can be criminal	23
C. The “unlawful benefit” does not need to be a tax benefit	25
D. The act or omission need not even actually obstruct or impede the administration of the tax code or be carried out with the intent to obstruct or impede the administration of the tax code	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	12
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	18
<i>DeCoster v. United States</i> , No. 16-877 (2017)	2
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	22
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v.</i> <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	8
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	12, 18
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2327 (Mem), 85 U.S.L.W. 3602 (U.S. June 27, 2017)	7
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	1
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	4, 8
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10
<i>Overton v. United States</i> , No. 15-1504 (2017)	2
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	12
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941)	11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	11
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	18
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v.</i> <i>Nat’l Ass’n Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	4, 10, 18, 28
<i>United States v. Allison</i> , 264 Fed. App’x 450 (5th Cir. 2008)	26-27
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 974 F. Supp. 528 (E.D. Va. 1997)	16, 24
<i>United States v. Bezmalinovic</i> , No. S3-96-CR-97, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18976 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1996)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Biller</i> , No. 06-CR-14, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7156 (N.D. W. Va. Jan. 31, 2007)	16, 24
<i>United States v. Black</i> , No. CR 12-0002 (N.D. Cal.)	2
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , No. 12-CR-104, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136049 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Bostian</i> , 59 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Bostian</i> , 59 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 1995)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 173 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. Brennick</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1004 (D. Mass. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Castaldi</i> , 743 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Croteau</i> , No. 2:13-CR-121, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170025 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2014)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , No. S3-09-Cr-581, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14912 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Dykstra</i> , 991 F.2d 450 (8th Cir. 1993).	20
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 740 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014)	3, 5, 27
<i>United States v. Giambalvo</i> , 810 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2016)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 2 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 1993).	21
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 386 F. Supp. 1048 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).	3, 13
<i>United States v. Herder</i> , 551 Fed. App'x 257 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 571 Fed. App'x 205 (4th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Kahre</i> , No. 05-CR-121, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39473 (D. Nev. Apr. 20, 2009).	23
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998).	7, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5, 21
<i>United States v. Kozak</i> , No. 12-CR-344, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40983 (D.Neb. Feb. 7, 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Madoch</i> , 108 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Marinello</i> , 839 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 747 F.2d 1404 (11th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 419 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , No. CR-1-97-15, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24049 (S.D. Ohio June 2, 1997)	17
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 362 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 774 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2014).....	3, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 985 F.2d 1275 (4th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Moleski</i> , No. 12-CR-811, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3905 (D. N.J. Jan. 13, 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Ogbazion</i> , No. 15-CR-104, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143358 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Popkin</i> , 943 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>United States v. Saldana</i> , 427 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005)	5, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Saoud</i> , 595 Fed. App'x 182 (4th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Sorenson</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 550 Fed. App'x 135 (3d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Toliver</i> , 972 F. Supp. 1030 (W.D. Va. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Trimble</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 742 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	18
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 121 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 754 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 644 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1981)	3, 12
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 746 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Willner</i> , No. 07-CR-183, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75597 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 118 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997)	21, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 384 Fed. App'x 698 (10th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Workinger</i> , 90 F.3d 1409 (9th Cir. 1996).	19
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).	18
<i>United States v. Yagow</i> , 953 F.2d 423 (8th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).	2, 4, 11, 12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. V	8
18 U.S.C. § 1346.	11
26 U.S.C. § 501.	26
26 U.S.C. § 5801.	26
26 U.S.C. § 7201.	7
26 U.S.C. § 7203.	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7206.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 7212.....	12, 16, 20, 27
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7701.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 9001.....	26
Attorney General Robert H. Jackson, Address Delivered at the Second Annual Conference of United States Attorneys (Apr. 1, 1940).....	10
CoA Institute, <i>About</i>	1
Dep't of Justice, Criminal Tax Manual § 3.00 (2004 ed.).....	14
Dep't of Justice, Criminal Tax Manual § 17.02 (2001 ed.).....	13, 20
Dep't of Justice, Criminal Tax Manual § 17.02 (2012 ed.).....	14
Dep't of Justice, Criminal Tax Manual § 17.04(1) (2012 ed.).....	19
Dep't of Justice, Criminal Tax Manual § 17.04(2) (2012 ed.).....	15, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dep't of Justice, Criminal Tax Manual §§ 3-29–3-30 (1988 ed.)	13
Dep't of Justice Tax Division Directive No. 77 (July 7, 1989)	13
John A. Townsend, <i>Tax Obstruction Crimes: Is Making the IRS's Job Harder Enough?</i> , 9 Hous. Bus. & Tax L. J. 255 (2009)	14
Julie R. O'Sullivan, <i>Symposium 2006: The Changing Face of White-Collar Crime: The Federal Criminal "Code" is a Disgrace: The Obstruction Statutes As Case Study</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 643 (Winter 2006)	23
Kathryn Keneally, <i>Column: White Collar Crime</i> , 21 Champion 25 (1997)	13, 26
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
U.S. Att'ys Manual § 6-4.211 (1988)	13
